Greeley County Commissioner Minutes

September 24, 2024

The Greeley County Board of Commissioners convened in open and public session at 9:30 a.m. on the 24th day of September 2024 in the Assembly Room, Greeley County Courthouse. Notice of the meeting was given by publication in the Cedar Valley News.

Answering present at Roll Call were Jordan Foltz, Joe Leslie, and Dennis Wadsworth. Also, present were County Attorney Cindy Bassett, Jospeh McNally, McNally Law Office, and County Clerk Mindy Grossart. Chairman Foltz stated a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted and copies were available for the public if requested. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

A motion was made by Leslie to waive the reading and approve the county board minutes from September 10, 2024, meeting, second by Foltz. Roll Call Vote: Yes-Leslie and Foltz, Abstain-Wadsworth. Motion carried.

Leslie moved to add an agenda item: Review for approval/disapproval Annual Certification Form, second by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

County payroll and vendor claims were reviewed by the board. Motion made by Leslie to approve payroll and claims, second by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried. GENERAL FUND: Salaries, 34,815.75, EFTPS Matching SS, 2,663.40, Ameritas Life Ins. Corp, Matching County Retirement, 2,367.81, Blue Cross Blue Shield, 19,647.73, ROAD FUND: Salaries, 16,595.53, EFTPS Matching SS., 1,269.57, Ameritas Life Ins. Corp, Matching County Retirement, 1,120.22.

The Board reviewed the Annual Certification Form for Greeley County, for the period July 1, 2023, to June 30, 2024. Motion made by Wadsworth to approve the Annual Certification Form, second by Leslie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Resolution 2024-10 directing the striking of delinquent Personal Property Tax on Parcel #00390915800 was reviewed. Mary McGuire, Treasurer, explained that every available option has been exhausted in attempting to collect these delinquent taxes. Motion made by Wadsworth to approve Resolution 2024-10, second by Lelsie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Wadsworth moved to enter executive session at 10:15 a.m., for the purpose of discussing personnel, second by Foltz. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried. Commissioners Foltz, Leslie, Wadsworth, County Attorney, Cindy Bassett, County Sheriff, Paul Deaver, County Clerk, Mindy Grossart and Joe McNally, McNally Law Office were present. Motion by Wadsworth to exit executive session at 10:30 a.m., and return to regular session, second by Leslie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried. Motion made by Wadsworth to enter a second executive session at 10:31 a.m. for the purpose of discussing possible litigation, seconded by Leslie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried. Wadsworth, County Attorney Cindy Bassett and Joe McNally, McNally Law Office were present. Motion by Leslie to exit executive session at 10:56 a.m., and return to regular session, second by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

There was a short discussion on ICE cooperation status of Greeley County. County Attorney Cindy Bassett explained that Greeley County is a Constitutional County and is not a Sanctuary County. She continued to explain that cis.org is not a government website and stated she will continue to follow up and update the County Board.

Public Comment: None.

Motion by Wadsworth to adjourn at 10:57 a.m., second by Foltz. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Dated this 30th day of September 2024.

Jordan Foltz, Chairman

ATTEST: Mindy A. Grossart Greeley County Clerk